broker‐dealer) is now presented on a gross basis (i.e., included within distribution and underwriting fee
revenue) and the sales charge paid to the selling broker‐dealer is now presented within distribution
expense in the Consolidated Statements of Income. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014‐09, only the
underwriting commission retained by the Company was presented within distribution and underwriting
fee revenue as the sales charge paid to the selling broker‐dealer was recorded net. As a result of adopting
ASU 2014‐09, distribution and underwriter fees and distribution expense each increased by approximately
$17.1 million and $17.0 million for the years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Lastly,
contingent deferred sales charges received, which were previously recorded as a reduction of deferred
sales commission assets, are now recorded as revenue within the distribution and underwriting fees line
item in the Consolidated Statements of Income.

The following tables present the effect of the changes in presentation made to prior periods which are
attributable to the retrospective adoption of ASU 2014‐09:

   October 31, 2018

  (in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported  Reclassification  As Restated

  Revenue:
  Management fees  $ 1,481,896  $ (22,710)  $  1,459,186
  Distribution and underwriter fees  80,478  16,893  97,371
  Service fees  123,500  (1,269)  122,231
  Other revenue  16,375  (2,741)  13,634
  Total revenue  1,702,249  (9,827)  1,692,422
  Expenses:
  Compensation and related costs  604,631  ‐  604,631
  Distribution expense  141,418  23,615  165,033
  Service fee expense  113,337  (6,506)  106,831
  Amortization of deferred sales
  commissions  18,394  ‐  18,394
  Fund‐related expenses  64,538  (26,936)  37,602
  Other expenses  204,729  ‐  204,729
  Total expenses  1,147,047  (9,827)  1,137,220
  Operating income  $ 555,202  $ ‐  $  555,202

   October 31, 2017

  (in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported  Reclassification  As Restated

  Revenue:
  Management fees  $ 1,318,141  $ (9,121)  $  1,309,020
  Distribution and underwriter fees  78,776  16,777  95,553
  Service fees  119,962  (2,442)  117,520
  Other revenue  12,131  (2,113)  10,018
  Total revenue  1,529,010  3,101  1,532,111
  Expenses:
  Compensation and related costs  553,952  ‐  553,952
  Distribution expense  132,873  24,039  156,912
  Service fee expense  112,519  (7,071)  105,448
  Amortization of deferred sales
  commissions  16,239  ‐  16,239
  Fund‐related expenses  48,995  (13,867)  35,128
  Other expenses  181,674  ‐  181,674
  Total expenses  1,046,252  3,101  1,049,353
  Operating income  $ 482,758  $ ‐  $  482,758

Financial instruments – recognition and measurement
This guidance requires substantially all equity investments in unconsolidated entities (other than those
accounted for under the equity method of accounting) with a readily determinable fair value to be
measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in net income. The guidance effectively
eliminates the ability, at acquisition, to classify an equity investment as available‐for‐sale with holding
gains and losses presented in other comprehensive income until realized. The Company adopted this

[…]

broker‐dealer) is now presented on a gross basis (i.e., included within distribution and underwriting fee
revenue) and the sales charge paid to the selling broker‐dealer is now presented within distribution
expense in the Consolidated Statements of Income. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014‐09, only the
underwriting commission retained by the Company was presented within distribution and underwriting
fee revenue as the sales charge paid to the selling broker‐dealer was recorded net. As a result of adopting
ASU 2014‐09, distribution and underwriter fees and distribution expense each increased by approximately
$17.1 million and $17.0 million for the years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Lastly,
contingent deferred sales charges received, which were previously recorded as a reduction of deferred
sales commission assets, are now recorded as revenue within the distribution and underwriting fees line
item in the Consolidated Statements of Income.

The following tables present the effect of the changes in presentation made to prior periods which are
attributable to the retrospective adoption of ASU 2014‐09:

   October 31, 2018

  (in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported  Reclassification  As Restated

  Revenue:
  Management fees  $ 1,481,896  $ (22,710)  $  1,459,186
  Distribution and underwriter fees  80,478  16,893  97,371
  Service fees  123,500  (1,269)  122,231
  Other revenue  16,375  (2,741)  13,634
  Total revenue  1,702,249  (9,827)  1,692,422
  Expenses:
  Compensation and related costs  604,631  ‐  604,631
  Distribution expense  141,418  23,615  165,033
  Service fee expense  113,337  (6,506)  106,831
  Amortization of deferred sales
  commissions  18,394  ‐  18,394
  Fund‐related expenses  64,538  (26,936)  37,602
  Other expenses  204,729  ‐  204,729
  Total expenses  1,147,047  (9,827)  1,137,220
  Operating income  $ 555,202  $ ‐  $  555,202

   October 31, 2017

  (in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported  Reclassification  As Restated

  Revenue:
  Management fees  $ 1,318,141  $ (9,121)  $  1,309,020
  Distribution and underwriter fees  78,776  16,777  95,553
  Service fees  119,962  (2,442)  117,520
  Other revenue  12,131  (2,113)  10,018
  Total revenue  1,529,010  3,101  1,532,111
  Expenses:
  Compensation and related costs  553,952  ‐  553,952
  Distribution expense  132,873  24,039  156,912
  Service fee expense  112,519  (7,071)  105,448
  Amortization of deferred sales
  commissions  16,239  ‐  16,239
  Fund‐related expenses  48,995  (13,867)  35,128
  Other expenses  181,674  ‐  181,674
  Total expenses  1,046,252  3,101  1,049,353
  Operating income  $ 482,758  $ ‐  $  482,758

Financial instruments – recognition and measurement
This guidance requires substantially all equity investments in unconsolidated entities (other than those
accounted for under the equity method of accounting) with a readily determinable fair value to be
measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in net income. The guidance effectively
eliminates the ability, at acquisition, to classify an equity investment as available‐for‐sale with holding
gains and losses presented in other comprehensive income until realized. The Company adopted this